(“PAC 2”) 
A public company with limited liability incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands 

Registered Office: Reguliersdwarsstraat 63, 1017 BK, Amsterdam, Netherlands; Company Registration No.: 97035467; Tel. No.: +316 11585067; 

TO ACQUIRE UP TO 61,08,93,729 (SIXTY ONE CRORE EIGHT LAKH NINETY THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND TWENTY NINE) FULLY PAID-UP 
EQUITY SHARES HAVING FACE VALUE OF INR 1 (INDIAN RUPEE ONE ONLY) EACH (“EQUITY SHARES”), REPRESENTING 26.00% OF THE VOTING SHARE 
CAPITAL (AS DEFINED BELOW) OF THE TARGET COMPANY (AS DEFINED BELOW), AT A PRICE OF INR 21.33 (INDIAN RUPEES TWENTY ONE AND PAISE

[...]

If the aggregate number of Equity Shares validly tendered in this Open Offer by the Public 
Shareholders is more than the Offer Size, then the Equity Shares validly tendered by the Public 
Shareholders will be accepted on a proportionate basis, in consultation with the Manager, 
subject to a maximum of 61,08,93,729 (Sixty One Crore Eight Lakh Ninety Three Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Twenty Nine) Equity Shares, representing 26.00% of the Voting Share 
Capital. 

2. In terms of Regulation 23(1) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, in the event that the approvals 
specified in paragraph 8.4 (Statutory and Other Approvals) of this DLOF or those which

[...]

Floor, Building 3, NESCO - IT Park, NESCO Complex, Western Express 
Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai 400 063 

Escrow Agreement Escrow agreement dated February 12, 2026 executed by and between 
the Acquirer, the Manager and the Escrow Agent 

Escrow Amount A cash deposit of INR 210,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and 
Ten Crore only) deposited by the Acquirer in the Escrow Account on 
February 16, 2026 

EUR European Union Euro(s). 

FATCA Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act 

FEMA  The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and 
regulations framed thereunder, as amended or modified from time to

[...]

Recipient Depository As defined in paragraph 9.13.14(b) of this DLOF 

Record Date December 5, 2025, as defined in paragraph 3.1.3 of this DLOF 

Registrar/ Registrar to the 
Offer 

KFin Technologies Limited 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

Sale Shares 145,44,12,858 (One Hundred and Forty Five Crore Forty Four Lakh 

Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Eight) Equity Shares, 
representing 61.90% of the Voting Share Capital, which the Acquirer 
has agreed to acquire from the Sellers subject to and in accordance 
with the terms and conditions set out in the SPA 

Scheme The scheme of arrangement amongst HUL, the Target Company and

[...]

Source Depository As defined in paragraph 9.13.14(b) of this DLOF 

SPA Share purchase agreement dated June 25, 2025 executed between 
Acquirer, PAC 2 and the Sellers 

SPA Consideration The aggregate consideration payable by the Acquirer to the Sellers 
under the SPA being EUR 278,553,038.86 (Euros Two Hundred 
Seventy Eight Million Five Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Thirty Eight 
and Eighty Six Cents only), which is equivalent to INR 
2997,83,79,437.58 (Indian Rupees Two Thousand Nine Hundred 
Ninety Seven Crore Eighty Three Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Four 
Hundred and Thirty Seven and Paise Fifty Eight only) 

STCG Short-term Capital Gains

[...]

(“Record Date”), have been allotted Equity Shares of the Target Company in the same 
proportion as their shareholding in HUL on the basis of 1 (One) Equity Share for every equity 
share of HUL held by them on the Record Date. 

3.1.4. The Sellers, who are the promoters of HUL, collectively held 145,44,12,858 (One Hundred 
and Forty Five Crore Forty Four Lakh Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Eight) equity 
shares of HUL, representing 61.90% of the issued and fully paid-up equity shareholding of 
HUL, as of the Record Date. Consequently, the Sellers were allotted an aggregate of 
145,44,12,858 (One Hundred and Forty Five Crore Forty Four Lakh Twelve Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Fifty Eight) Equity Shares of the Target Company, representing 61.90% of the 
Voting Share Capital, and have been disclosed as the promoters of the Target Company. 

3.1.5. Pending approval of the Scheme by the relevant authorities, the Acquirer, PAC 2 and the